

No. 18-308

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY RAYSHON BETHEA

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of North Carolina

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

October 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY
TO THE ORIGINAL MEANING AND
HISTORICAL PURPOSE OF THE EX
POST FACTO CLAUSE..... 4

A. The Ex Post Facto Clause Draws No
Distinction Between “Civil” and
“Criminal” Retroactive Penalties..... 4

B. The Primary Historical Purpose of the
Ex Post Facto Clause Is to Prevent
Arbitrary and Vindictive Legislation
Aimed at Unpopular Groups. 9

C. The Court’s Treatment of the Ex Post
Facto Clause Ignores the Clause’s
Second Historical Purpose of Providing
Sufficient Notice of Sanctions. 12

II. THE INTENT-EFFECTS TEST GIVES
EXCESSIVE DEFERENCE TO
LEGISLATURES, IMPOSES TOO-HIGH
BURDENS ON THOSE MAKING EX
POST FACTO CHALLENGES, AND
ENCOURAGES STATES TO DISGUISE
PUNISHMENTS AS “CIVIL” LAWS 14

A. The Ex Post Facto Clause Has Become a Mere Procedural Checkmark for State Legislatures.	14
B. The “Clearest Proof” Standard Makes It Nearly Impossible for Those Bringing Ex Post Facto Challenges to Show that a Law with a “Civil” Label Has a Punitive Purpose or Effect	17
C. The Court’s Unwillingness to Invalidate Retroactive “Civil” Laws Incentivizes State to Enact Punishments that Alter the Legal Consequences of Previously Committed Conduct without Constitutional Accountability.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)....	5
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	2, 7, 9, 12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	8
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	11, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ...	4
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 298 (1977).....	12
<i>Doe I v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	4
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U. S. 603 (1960)	15, 16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	7
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U. S. 93 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)....	15, 17, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1961).....	16
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883).....	12
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 483 U.S. 423 (1987)	10
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	15, 18
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	5, 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I 5

Other Authorities

- 1 William Winslow Crosskey, *The True Meaning of the Prohibition of the Ex-Post-Facto Clauses*, in *Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States* 324 (1953) 8
- 2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*, at 439-40 (ed. Max Farrand, 1911) 6
- Brian A. Loendorf, *Methamphetamine Offender Registries: Are the Rights of Non-Dangerous Offenders Cooked?* 17 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 542 (2008) 21
- Catherine L. Carpenter and Amy E. Beverlin, *The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws*, 63 Hastings L. J. 1071 (2012) 11, 20, 21
- Dana L. McDonald, *Smith v. Doe: Judicial Deference Towards the Legislative Intent Behind a Broad, Punitive Civil Law Betrays the Core Principles of the Ex Post Facto Clause*, 63 Md. L. Rev. 369 (2004) 16
- J. Richard Broughton, *On Straddle Crimes and the Ex Post Facto Clauses*, 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 719 (2011) 13
- Jane Harris Aiken, *Ex Post Facto in the Civil Context: Unbridled Punishment*, 81 Ky. L.J. 323 (1992) 19
- Max Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* 440 (2d ed. 1937) 5

Michael J. Watson, <i>Carnage on Our Nation's Highways: A Proposal for Applying the Statutory Scheme of Megan's Law to Drunk-Driving Legislation</i> , 39 Rutgers L.J. 459 (2008)	21
Michelle Pia Jerusalem, Note, <i>A Framework for Post-Sentence Sex Offender Legislation: Perspectives on Prevention, Registration, and the Public's "Right" to Know</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 219 (1995)	11
Oliver P. Field, <i>Ex Post Facto in the Constitution</i> , 20 Mich. L. Rev. 315 (1920-21)	6
Simeon Schopf, " <i>Megan's Law</i> ": <i>Community Notification and the Constitution</i> , 29 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 117 (1995)	16
The Federalist, No. 43 (Madison).....	13
The Federalist, No. 44 (Madison).....	5
The Federalist, No. 78 (Hamilton)	15
The Federalist, No. 84 (Hamilton)	5
Toni Massaro, <i>Shame, Culture, and American Criminal Law</i> , 89 Mich. L. Rev. 1880 (1991)	21
Wayne A. Logan, <i>The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment</i> , 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261 (1998)	12
William W. Crosskey, Note, <i>Ex-Post-Facto and the Contracts Clauses in the Federal Convention: A Note on the Editorial Ingenuity of James Madison</i> , 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 248 (1968).....	6
